

Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Colleen M. Castille Secretary

August 17, 2004

Mr. Prakash Joshi Polo Cleaners 7512 Dr. Phillips Boulevard Orlando, Florida 32819

Re: Facility No.: 0951205-002

Dear Mr. Joshi:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on July 16, 2004.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the district or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Joseph Kahn, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

JK/jw

cc: Ms. Marie Driscoll, Orange County

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recycled paper.

EMISSION FEE DATES 97-2003 SOC REPORTS ... 3 COMPLIANCE STATUS ... IN 5/21/2004

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

407 295 - 1740

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. Send completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

1	cility Name and Location				
1 1.	Facility Owner/Company Name (Nam	e of corporation, age	ncy, or indiv	idual owner):	
,	N	Courtwal	Park	cleaners	Inc.
	Kamila Joshi	G50051 C	(0 (
2.	Site Name (For example, plant name of	r number):			
	POLO CLEANERS	.			
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identificat	tion Number:			
	FLDG	841711	65,	00044	3119
4.	Facility Location: 7512 DR Street Address:	Phillips	Blud		
	City: ORlando	County: Oka	<u> </u>	Zip Code: 2	2219
5.	Facility Identification Number (DEP U	and the second s	All the state of t		
		5720	5 3		
	11. Off. 1				
	ponsible Official				
6.	Name and Title of Responsible Official	l:			
Nar	ne:	0	Title:		
	"HRAKASH. JOSH	1 \	- 1	Nanage	Y
7.					
l ''	reoponatoro o miena manag meaness.			1	· ·
1	Organization/Firm:	1.11	1	/	
	Organization/Firm: Street Address: 75/2 DR. Pr	Hillips Bou	le var	d	
	Organization/Firm: Street Address: 75/2 DR. P. City: OP/0000 Co	Willips Bou	levar.	Zip Code: 3	281G
	Organization/Firm: Street Address: 75/2 DR. Pr. City: ORLANDO Co	<i>hill i ps Bou</i> ^{unty:} ORANG	levar. E	d Zip Code: 3	2819
8.	ons. ORLAWDO	WANG	levar. E	Zip Code: 3	2819
8.	Responsible Official Telephone Number	er:	E		2819
8.	ons. ORLAWDO	er:	le var.	Zip Code: 3	2819
	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (467) 354-34	er:	E		2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (467) 354-34	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34 ility Contact (If different from Responsance and Title of Facility Contact (For	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34 ility Contact (If different from Responsance and Title of Facility Contact (For	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34 illity Contact (If different from Responsance and Title of Facility Contact (For Facility Contact Address: Street Address:	er: OXANG er: oxidation of the control of the co	Fax: (2819
Fac	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34 ility Contact (If different from Responsance and Title of Facility Contact (For Facility Contact Address: Street Address:	nsible Official) r example, plant ma	Fax: () -	2819
Fac 9.	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34 illity Contact (If different from Responsance and Title of Facility Contact (For Facility Contact Address: Street Address: City: Contact Telephone Number:	nsible Official) r example, plant ma	Fax: () -	2819
Fac 9.	Responsible Official Telephone Number Telephone: (207) 354-34 illity Contact (If different from Responsance and Title of Facility Contact (For Facility Contact Address: Street Address: City: Contact Conta	nsible Official) r example, plant ma	Fax: () -	2819

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

Facility Information

1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information: Date Initially Purchased Date Control Device Installed Status Control Device Required* From Manufacturer (circle one) (if already included at time of (circle one) purchase, write "SAME") RC/CA/None required Existing/New RAME Existing/New RC/CA/None required Existing/New RC/CA/None required *CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber 1.(b) TRANSFER MACHINES ONLY How many washers do you have on-site? How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and September 22, 1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate under this general permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information: Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME") Existing/New RC/CA/None required Existing/New RC/CA/None required Existing/New RC/CA/None required *CONTROL DEVICE KEY: CA = carbon adsorber RC = refrigerated condenser 2.(a) How much perchloroethylene (perc) have you used within the last 12 months? [_____] gallons (You must fill this in) (b) If less than 12 months, how many? [] months Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [] Did not keep records: [] New store: [] New machine [] Unopened store [] (date of expected opening

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

		sification based on one classification o		nitions found in sec	ction (3) of Par	t II?
Small A	rea Source					
	Dry-to-dry mach Transfer only on Both machine ty	-site	(used le	ss than 140 gallon ss than 200 gallon ss than 140 gallon	s of perc per ye	ear)
Large A	rea Source					
	Dry-to-dry mach Transfer only on- Both machine typ	-site	(used 20	0 - 2,100 gallons 0 - 1,800 gallons 0 - 1,800 gallons	of perc per yea	r)
4. What control to (Indicate with		ired on machines p	oursuant t	o section (5) of Pa	art II of this not	ification form?
	machines at smal REQUIRED)	l area source		New machines at Refrigerated cond		rce
Carbon a	machines at large adsorber ated condenser	area source		New machines at Refrigerated cond		rce J
	F.A.C. Verify th	at all steam and ho	ot water g	enerating units on		permit pursuant to collowing exemption
All steam and hot No such units on-		units exempt		OR		e.
How many boilers	s do you have on-	site?				
For each boiler, in	ndicate its horsepo	ower (HP) rating: [[[5]			
What type of fuel	do you use?	propane No. 2 fuel No. 6 fuel		natural ga No. 4 fuel Other (ple	oil	
6. Equipment Mor	nitoring and Reco	rdkeeping Informa	ation			
Check all logs wh	ich are required to	o be kept on-site ir	n accorda	nce with the requi	rements of this	general permit:
(a) Purchase recei	pts and solvent pu	archases/solvent ac	ddition lo	g		
(b) Leak detection	inspection and re	epair				
(c) Refrigerated co	ondenser tempera	ture monitoring				
(d) Carbon adsorb	er exhaust perc co	oncentration monit	toring			
(e) Startup, shutde	own, malfunction	plan			$[\mathcal{N}]$	

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

Please indicate with an "X" the appropriate selection: [] I hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this
[] Lhereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this
notification form; the permit number(s) are
No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form
Responsible Official Certification
I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form. I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification. PRAKASH TOSHI Print name of responsible official OGIALOA Date

M Renewal Notification Form.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

BS comprisity on harn country in man country	See bracesk for dies a vies !
CENTRAL PARK CLEANERS, INC.	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
//////DBA/POLO CLEANERS	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
7512 DR. PHILLIPS BLVD. UNIT 30	\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/\$/
ORLÁNDÓ\FL\32819\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Securing a second secon
/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\	1/1/2/1/2/1/2/1/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2
Ġ \$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\	\$\h\r\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
TO THE OF DEPEOPE OF EACH CO. MENT	3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/
0.000 0.000	10000000000000000000000000000000000000
One Hondred Dollows	<u>\$9\$9\$9\$9\$9\$</u> \$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	<u> </u>
Bankof America 2	\{\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\	\$ <i>\$\\$\\$\</i> \$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$
ACH:R/T-063.100277	\$G\$G\$U\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$G\$
&\&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	\!?\\Z\!\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
FOR # 10 STOM-47866	\$\f\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
<u>/</u>	<u> </u>
	The plant of the property of the party of th
Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\Z\\	<i>\$</i> Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$Z\$



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION Lori Cunniff, Manager

Leeds Commerce Center 800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4 Orlando, Florida 32808-7896 407-836-1400 • Fax 407-836-1499 www.OrangeCountyFL.net

May 19, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7003 1010 0004 4574 3982

WARNING LETTER #04

Mr. Prakash Joshi Polo Cleaners 7512-30 Dr. Phillips Blvd. Orlando, Florida 32819

RE: Orange County - Facility #0951205 Violation of Title V General Permit

Dear Mr. Joshi:

The Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) has the power and duty to control and prohibit air pollution in the county in accordance with the law, rules and regulations promulgated by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of the law for which you may be responsible and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. EPD records indicate that FDEP air permit 0951205-001-AG for the above-referenced facility expired on February 3, 2004. An EPD field inspection conducted on March 11, 2004, indicates that violations of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist. The following were observed:

- The facility is currently in operation, and thus, is operating without a valid FDEP air permit.
- The perchloroethylene receipts were unavailable.
- The perchloroethylene running totals were unavailable.
- The condenser temperature log was unavailable.
- The leak detection log was unavailable.

Section 403.161 (1) (b), Florida Statutes, provides that it shall be a violation of this chapter, and it shall be prohibited for any person to fail to obtain any permit required by this chapter or by rule or regulation, or to violate or fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the FDEP pursuant to its lawful authority.

Section 403.087 (1), Florida Statutes, provides that no stationary installation that is reasonably expected to be a source of air or water pollution shall be operated, maintained, constructed, expanded, or modified without an appropriate and currently valid permit issued by the FDEP, unless exempted by FDEP rules.



THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

443482 DEC20 2004

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number is located on the mailing label.



Do NOT_Remove Label

AIRS ID# 951205 **POLO CLEANERS** 7512 Dr Phillips Blvd ORLANDO, FL 32879

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

ORG.: 37550101000 EO: A1 FUND: 20-2-035001 **OBJECT: 002273**

Printed on recycled paper.

THIS POK MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

458977 FEB16 2006

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number is located on the mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$50.00

